32

Edgar Filing: GYRODYNE CO OF AMERICA INC - Form S-1/A

75

Pending our use of the net proceeds from this offering, we intend to invest the net proceeds in a variety of capital
preservation investments, including short-term, investment-grade, interest-bearing instruments and U.S. government
securities.

CAPITALIZATION

The following table shows our capitalization as of December 31, 2014 on a historical basis and as adjusted to reflect
the sale of 2,224,020 shares of our common stock, assuming all subscription rights are exercised, at the subscription
price of $2.75 per share and the receipt of the net proceeds from the rights offering of $5,606,000 after deducting
estimated offering expenses in the amount of $510,000. The pro forma information is being presented for illustrative
purposes. You should consider this table in conjunction with "Use of Proceeds" above as well as our "Management's
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and our financial statements and the notes
to those financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus.

Historical

as Reported

Rights

Offering (1)
Pro Forma

Notes payable $ 17,553,210 $ - $ 17,553,210
Total long term debt 17,553,210 - 17,553,210
Shareholders Equity:
Common stock, $1 par value; authorized 4,000,000 shares;
1,723,888 shares issued and 1,482,680 shares outstanding, actual 1,723,888 2,224,020 3,947,908

Additional paid-in capital 17,753,505 3,381,980 21,135,485
Accumulated other comprehensive income (633,682 ) - (633,682 )
(Deficit) retained earnings (9,653,951 ) - (9,653,951 )

9,189,760 5,606,000 14,795,760
Less: Cost of 241,208 Shares of Common Stock Held in Treasury
(2) (1,537,697 ) - (1,537,697 )

Total Gyrodyne stockholders’ equity 7,652,063 5,606,000 13,258,063
Non-controlling interest in GSD, LLC 15,805,548 - 15,805,548
Total Equity 23,457,611 5,606,000 29,063,611
Total Capitalization $ 41,010,821 $ 5,606,000 $ 46,616,821

(1)Net proceeds are based upon the 2,224,020 common shares that are being offered in the rights offering, asubscription price of $2.75 per share and after deducting anticipated offering expenses of $510,050.

(2)Number of treasury shares will not be adjusted as the rights offering will be fulfilled with authorized but previouslyunissued shares.

Edgar Filing: GYRODYNE CO OF AMERICA INC - Form S-1/A

76

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF
OPERATIONS

The following discussion should be read in conjunction with the financial statements and related notes that appear